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May 5, 2008

Ronald Lee Pierce and Ron Rebo

PO Box 174

TrovMT 39935
Subject: Complaiar received Deceruber 3, 2607

You filed a complaint alleging that Don Banning, Larry Coryell, and Citizens for Honest
Government violated campaign [nance and practices statutes. Based on careful review of the
informarion presented to me and described in this letter, T am dismissing, your camplaint,

At the time your complaint was filed you were both incumbent members of the ciry council in
Trew, runaing for reelection. Banning and Coryell werc candidates far two open seats on the
eouncal,

Your complaint alleges that the violations arose based on a handbill that was distnbuted ro
residences in Troy several days prior to the election. The handbill seates:
Vote for change in City Hall. Help retum honesty to municipal government. Don
Banning, and Larry Coryell are the candidates dedicated 1 honesty and
experienced in budger management. Your vote for them is the start! Produced by
eilizens fur honest gavernment.
"The complaint states:
“We know nothing abowr the cirizens for honest government that produced and
distrbuted this bandbill excepr for one person and that i Frances McCully.”

The complaim alleges than the handbill vickaes several campaign finance and practces
statutes, ncluding 13-33-301, 13-37-131, 13-35-225, and 13-35-402, MCA.

1 have recetved information from Don Banning, Larry Coryell, and Frances McCully: As you
tnow, all three of them were candidates for the ciry council in Troy. Banaing and Coryell both
denied that they had advance knowledge of or played any part in the creation or distribution
of the flyers.

McCully admits that she created the flyer on her home computer and printed copies on her
home printer. She also personally delivered the flyers o residences in the Troy area,
According to McCally's estimates the expenditures for the flyers were probably less than $20.
McCully contends she was not aware of the requirements of 13-35-225, MCA.

I have reviewed the statutes that vou allege were violated, within the context of the specific
facts and information presented to me in this marrer. 13-35-301, MCA is pan of Manrana's
Code of Fair Campaign Practices. Candidates for public office in Montana may voluntanky
subseribe to the Code by completing and {iling a form in the office of the Commissioner of
Political Practices. However, the statutes do not give the Comniissioner any authonty o
enforce the Code.
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13-37-131, MCA prohibits any person fram misrepresenting a candidare’s public voting record
or any ather matter that is relevant to the issues of the campagn with knowledge thar the
assertion is false, or wath reckless disregard of whether or not the assertion is false. The statute
essentially requires proof of malice, and past case law has established that the standard of
proof Is quite high, Tn oy view the representations in the flyer do not nse 10 the level of a
violation of the stawute, ‘The {lver docs not contain the names of Pierce or Rebo, and it dues
not directly state thar any of the incumbent councd members are dishonest.

13-35-402, MCA provides that under certain clreumstances candidates must pruvide copies of
campaign advertsing matertals vo opposing candidates within the 10 day period prior o an
elecuon, The statute, however, only requires copies 1o be provided w other candidates “who
are individually identified or mentioned in the advertising.” Since the flyer does not directly
wleneify or refer 1o either of you by name, in my view there was no potential vicktion of the
statute.

13-33-225, MCA requires alt cammunications advocating the success or defcat of a candidate
1o comain the attnbution language “paid for by” followed by specific identifying information,
inchuding, an address. As noted above, the flver states only that it was produced by “cirizens
for honest govermunent,” and contding ne other identifying attribution language, Typically this
type of violation would be prosecuted under § 13-37-128, MCA, which authorizes a court to
impose a civil peralty: Although there is evidence that the flyer produced and distributed by
Ms, MeCully was in violation of the statute, I have determined thar a civil penalty action is got
warranted grven the minimal amownt of expense associated with the flyer.

Based on the information presented to me as described in this leteer, T am dismissing your
complaint. I have been in contacr with Trances McCully, and she has been counseled
regarding the attribution requiremems of 13-35-225, MCA. As discussed above, under the
particular circumstances in this case, and in view of the relatvely minimal value of the
expenses assuciated with the creation and distribution of the flyers, I have determined that it is
not in the best interest of the State o proceed with a prosecution seeking a civil penalty.

"Thank you for bringing these marters to my attention.

N Ve

Denmis Unsworth
Comumuissionsr

Copies: Don Bannug
Larry Corvell
Frances McCully
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May 5, 2008

Donald - Banning
PO Box 487
TroyMT 39935

Subject: Complant received December 3, 2007

Several months ago T sent you a letter with a copy of a complaint filed against you by Ronald
Lee Tierce and Ron Rebo, alleging, that you violated Montana campagn finance and
praciices laws.

At my request, you provided a response to the complaint alleyations, This is to advise you
that T have reviewed the matter and I found no evidence that you violated the statutes as
alleged i the complaint. The complaint hay been dismissed.

Thank you for your cooperation and your patience during this process.

\ng.—-l | URS —

Dennis Unsworth
Commuissinner

E nclosure
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May 3, 2008

Larry L. Coryell
PO Box 1054
TroyMT 55935

Subject: Complaint received Necember 3, 2007

Several months ago I sent you a lerter with a copy of 4 complaint filed against you by Ronald
Lee Pierce and Ron Rebo, alleging that you violated Montana campaign fmance and
practices laws.

At my request, you provided a response tn the complaint allegations. “This 1 to advise you
that I have reviewed the matter and I found no evidence that you violated the stanutes as
alleyed in the complaint. The complaine has been dismissed.

Thank you for your cooperation and your patience during this process.

Dennts Tnsworth

Commissioner

Lnclosure
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May 5, 2008

Frances McCully
PO Box 285
Tr{}}'m SYYRS-0ET

Subject: Complaint received December 3, 2007

On March 4, 2008, I sent you a letier with a copy of a complaint filed by Ronald Lee Pierce
and Ron Rebo, alleging that “Citizens for Honest Government™ violated Monrana campaign
finance and practices laws. At miy request, you provided a response to the complunt
allegations. In addition, you were recently mnterviewed by Robert Hoftman, my investigator.
You admitted creating and making copies of the flyer on your home computer and printer,
and distributing the copies throughout de Troy area. You estimared thar the toral expenses
associted with your activities amounted to less than $20.

§ 13-35-225, MCA requires af] commumeations advocating the success or defeat of 2
candidate to contain the anriburion language *“paid for by” followed by specific idenufying
informarion, including an address. A copy of the stature is enclosed for your reference.
Your flyer, which advocared the success of Troy City Council candidates Don Banning and
Larry Coryell, did not contan the attribution language required by the stature.

§ 13-37-128, MCA authorizes an action for a civil penalty for violation of § 13-35-225, MCA
for an amount up to $300 or three umes the amount of the unlawful contribution or
expenditure, whichever is greater. I have determined, however, that under the particular
circumstances in this case 1L would not be in the best mterest of the State of Momana o
proceed with an action seeking a civil penalty. A signilicars factor in my determination is
the relutively minimal amount of expenses associated with the creation and distobution of
the {byer.

Although T have declined to prosecute this matter, please know that if you are gong (o
become involved in the political process it is important to carefully review and understand
the campaign finance and pracrices laws and regulations that may be applicable to your
activities. 1f you have any questions when engaging in future activities, | would encourage
vou to contact my office. My staff and I are avallable 1o answer questions and provide
information. Or, you may wish to visit our website: hrep://politicalpractices.mt.gov.

Thank you for your cooperation and candor during this process.

Nt b T

Dennis Unsworth
Comnissinner

Enclosures: copy of 13-35-225, MCA
copy of dismissal letrer
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